On April 19, 2012, the Company entered into a stock purchase agreement for the purchase of all of the issued and
outstanding capital stock of New Video Group, Inc. ("New Video"). Upon concluding the purchase price allocation
for the purchase of New Video ("New Video Acquisition") in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31,
2013, a measurement period adjustment was made to establish a deferred tax liability with a corresponding increase in
goodwill at the acquisition date. As a result of this adjustment and the assessment of its consolidated tax filing status,
the Company determined it was appropriate to release a portion of its deferred tax valuation allowance established

Edgar Filing: Cinedigm Corp. - Form 10-Q

12

prior to the New Video Acquisition. The release of the deferred tax valuation

8

Edgar Filing: Cinedigm Corp. - Form 10-Q

13

allowance was recorded outside of acquisition accounting in accordance with the accounting guidance. Accordingly,
the previously reported condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended December 31, 2012
has been revised as follows:

As Previously
Reported1 As Adjusted1 Change

Condensed consolidated statement of operations
Loss from continuing operations before benefit from
income taxes $(9,273 ) $(9,158 ) $115

Benefit from income taxes — 5,019 5,019
Loss from continuing operations (9,273 ) (4,139 ) 5,134
Net loss (9,547 ) (4,528 ) 5,019
Net loss attributable to common stockholders (9,814 ) (4,795 ) 5,019

Net loss per Class A and Class B common share
attributable to common shareholders - basic and diluted:
Loss from continuing operations $(0.20 ) $(0.09 ) $0.11
Loss from discontinued operations (0.01 ) (0.01 ) —

$(0.21 ) $(0.10 ) $0.11
1 As previously disclosed, the Company has adjusted previously reported amounts to reflect Software as discontinued
operations.

2.SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND CONSOLIDATION

The Company has incurred net losses historically and has an accumulated deficit of $265,270 as of December 31,
2013. The Company also has significant contractual obligations related to its recourse and non-recourse debt for the